
MPPA Enrollment Fall 2023 

Total students Enrolled Fall 2023= 37 

Student Characteristics 

Out-of-State Students 5% 

International Students 2% 

Female Students 59% 

Male Students 41% 

Part-Time 2% 

Black or African-American 98% 

Native/American Indian 2% 

 

 

 

Graduation Rate for ARY-5 (Fall 2017-2018 Cohort) 

 

Total Number 

of Students in 

ARY-5 

Cohort 

Graduated in 

2 years 

Graduated in 

3 years 

Graduated in 

4 years 

Persisting to 

Graduation 

Graduation 

Rate 

13 0 3 3 6 46.2% 



 

Job Placement Statistics (2021-2022) 
 

National or central government in the same country as the program 0 

State, provincial or regional government in the same country as the program 0 

City, County, or other local government in the same country as the program 0 

Government not in the same country as the program (all levels) or international quasi-

governmental 
0 

Nonprofit domestic-oriented 1 

Nonprofit/NGOs internationally-oriented 0 

Private Sector - Research/Consulting 0 

Private Sector but not research/ consulting 1 

Obtaining further education 0 

Military Service 1 

Unemployed (not seeking employment) 0 

Unemployed (seeking employment) 0 

Status Unknown 0 

Total 3 

 

 

 



 

 

Financial Aid Availability 
 

Tuition Waiver Three for MPPA Students for up to 
two years 

Graduate Assistantship/payment of 
fees 

Below $5,000 

 
 

 

 

Tuition and Fees (2022-2023) 

Graduate In-State  Graduate Out-of-State 

Full-time Rate   $4,135 Per 
Semester 

$4,135 per semester 
Plus $1,000 

Part-time $460 Per 
Credit Hour 

$460 per credit 
hour 

$460 
Plus $1,000 

Fees  87.50 per semester $500 Per semester 
FY-22-23-Fees-Sheet.pdf (jsums.edu) 

 

 

 

https://www.jsums.edu/businessfinance/files/2023/10/FY-22-23-Fees-Sheet.pdf


 

INTERNSHIP PLACEMENTS 
Fall 2020 – Fall 2023 

 
Sector 

Fall 
2020 

Spr. 
2021 

Sum 
2021 

Fall 
2021 

Spr. 
2022 

Sum 
2022 

Fall 
2022 

Spr. 
202

3 

Sum 
2023 

Fall 
2023 

 
TOTAL 

National/Federal Government            

State, provincial, or regional 
government 

 
2 

 
4 

 
1 

 
1 

 
2 

  
1 

 
2 

  
5 

 
18 

City, county, or other local 
government 

 
2 

 
1 

  
1 

  
2 

  
1 

  
1 

 
8 

Nonprofit/NGO (international 
oriented) 

 
1 

          
1 

Nonprofit/Domestic 2 4  1  1 2 1 2  13 

Private Sector-
Research/Consulting 

 
1 

 
1 

  
1 

 
1 

      

Private Sector—not research 1 1     1 1    

Total 9 11 1 4 3 3 4 5 2 6 40 

 

 

 

Cost of Degree (Based on Fall 2020-2021 Tuition Costs) 
 Out-of-State In-State 

Tuition $47,135 $24,865 

Fees $525 $525 

Total Costs $47,660 $25,140 


