MPPA Enrollment Fall 2023

Total students Enrolled Fall 2023= 37

Student Characteristics				
Out-of-State Students	5%			
International Students	2%			
Female Students	59%			
Male Students	41%			
Part-Time	2%			
Black or African-American	98%			
Native/American Indian	2%			

Graduation Rate for ARY-5 (Fall 2017-2018 Cohort)

Total Number	Graduated in	Graduated in	Graduated in	Persisting to	Graduation
of Students in	2 years	3 years	4 years	Graduation	Rate
ARY-5					
Cohort					
13	0	3	3	6	46.2%

Job Placement Statistics (2021-2022)

National or central government in the same country as the program	0
State, provincial or regional government in the same country as the program	0
City, County, or other local government in the same country as the program	0
Government not in the same country as the program (all levels) or international quasi- governmental	0
Nonprofit domestic-oriented	1
Nonprofit/NGOs internationally-oriented	0
Private Sector - Research/Consulting	0
Private Sector but not research/ consulting	1
Obtaining further education	0
Military Service	1
Unemployed (not seeking employment)	0
Unemployed (seeking employment)	0
Status Unknown	0
Total	3

Financial Aid Availability

Tuition Waiver	Three for MPPA Students for up to
	two years
Graduate Assistantship/payment of	Below \$5,000
fees	

Tuition and Fees (2022-2023)

Graduate In-State		Graduate Out-of-State			
Full-time Rate	\$4,135 Per	\$4,135 per semester			
	Semester	Plus \$1,000			
Part-time \$460 Per	\$460 per credit	\$460			
Credit Hour	hour	Plus \$1,000			
Fees	87.50 per semester	\$500 Per semester			

FY-22-23-Fees-Sheet.pdf (jsums.edu)

INTERNSHIP PLACEMENTS Fall 2020 – Fall 2023

Sector	Fall 2020	Spr. 2021	Sum 2021	Fall 2021	Spr. 2022	Sum 2022	Fall 2022	Spr. 202 3	Sum 2023	Fall 2023	TOTAL
National/Federal Government											
State, provincial, or regional government	2	4	1	1	2		1	2		5	18
City, county, or other local government	2	1		1		2		1		1	8
Nonprofit/NGO (international oriented)	1										1
Nonprofit/Domestic	2	4		1		1	2	1	2		13
Private Sector- Research/Consulting	1	1		1	1						
Private Sector—not research	1	1					1	1			
Total	9	11	1	4	3	3	4	5	2	6	40

Cost of Degree (Based on Fall 2020-2021 Tuition Costs)

	Out-of-State	In-State
Tuition	\$47,135	\$24,865
Fees	\$525	\$525
Total Costs	\$47,660	\$25,140